

No. 18-___

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PEAJE INVESTMENTS LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND
MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,
AS REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE PUERTO
RICO HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION
AUTHORITY, *et al.,*
Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

G. Eric Brunstad, Jr.
Dechert LLP
Counsel of Record
90 State House Square
Hartford, CT 01603
(860) 524-3999
eric.brunstad@dechert.com

Allan S. Brilliant
Dechert LLP
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036

Counsel for Petitioners

Dated: October 26, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	<i>i</i>
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	<i>ii</i>
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	<i>iii</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	<i>iv</i>
TABLE OF APPENDICES.....	<i>v</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	<i>vi</i>
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	2
STATEMENT.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	23
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS.....	25
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS.....	31
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS A VITALLY IMPORTANT QUESTION OF LAW.....	32
IV. THE DECISION BELOW CREATES AN OTHERWISE INCORRECT STANDARD.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Page

APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT, FILED AUGUST 8, 2018.	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO, FILED SEPTEMBER 8, 2017	24a
APPENDIX C — TEXT OF PERTINENT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	42a
APPENDIX D — EXCERPTS OF A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF PUERTO RICO HIGHWAY AUTHORITY HIGHWAY REVENUE BONDS, DATED JUNE 13, 1968.	48a
APPENDIX E — EXCERPT OF SENATE REPORT 95-989	61a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alliance Capital Mgmt. L.P. v. County of Orange,</i> 189 B.R. 499 (C.D. Cal. 1995)	25, 29, 33
<i>Armstrong v. Ramos,</i> 74 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.P.R. 1999)	13
<i>Braxton v. Bureau of Unemployment Comp. Benefits & Allowances,</i> 224 B.R. 564 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1998)	25
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain,</i> 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	7, 31
<i>Corley v. United States,</i> 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	32
<i>Graffen v. City of Philadelphia,</i> 984 F.2d 91 (3d Cir. 1992)	5, 25, 26
<i>In re Green,</i> 793 F.3d 463 (5th Cir. 2015)	6, 25, 28, 29
<i>In re Holmes,</i> 573 B.R. 549 (Bankr. D. NJ 2017)	25
<i>In re Jefferson Cty., Ala.,</i> 474 B.R. 228 (Bankr. N.D. Ala. 2012)	3
<i>Lamie v. Unites States Trustee,</i> 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	7, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Lionel Corp.</i> , 29 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1994)	7, 29, 30, 34
<i>In re Mainline Equipment</i> , 865 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2017)	6, 25, 28
<i>Peaje Investments LLC v. Garcia-Padilla</i> , No. CV 16-2365 (FAB), 2016 WL 6562426 (D.P.R. Nov. 2, 2016)	14, 15
<i>Peaje Investments LLC v. Puerto Rico Highways & Transportation Authority</i> , 3:17-cv-01612-FAB (D.P.R.)	15
<i>Pierce Cty. v. Wash.</i> , 148 P.3d 1002 (Wash. 2006)	3
<i>Rankin v. DeSarno</i> , 89 F.3d 1123 (3d Cir. 1996)	5-6, 25, 27
<i>In re Schick</i> , 418 F.3d 321 (3d Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Smith</i> , 401 B.R. 674 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2009)	25
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985)	7, 31-32
<i>In re WWG Indus., Inc.</i> , 772 F.2d 810, 812 (11th Cir. 1985)	7, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. §101 (36).....	1, 4
11 U.S.C. §101(37).....	1, 3
11 U.S.C. §101(51).....	1, 4, 35
11 U.S.C. §101(53).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. §362(e)(1).....	17
11 U.S.C. §901	9
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. §1291	1
28 U.S.C. §1292	1
48 U.S.C. §§2101-2241	8
48 U.S.C. §2141(a).....	9, 15
48 U.S.C. §2141(b)(1)(N)	16
48 U.S.C. §2161(a).....	9
48 U.S.C. §2166	1
P.R. Laws Ann. Tit. 9 §2004(l).....	1, 9
P.R. Laws Ann. Tit. 9 §2012(a).....	1, 2, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
P.R. Laws Ann. Tit. 9 §2012(b)	1, 2, 10
P.R. Laws Ann. Tit. 9 §2012(c)	1, 10
P.R. Laws Ann. Tit. 9 §2013	1, 10
P.R. Laws Ann. Tit. 9 §2015	1, 2, 10
P.R. Laws Ann. Tit. 13 §31751(a)(1)(B).....	12
P.R. Laws Ann. Tit. 13 §2021	12
P.R. Laws Ann. Tit. 13 §5681	12
P.R. Laws Ann. Tit. 19 §2219	13, 18
P.R. Laws Ann. Tit. 19 §2231	13, 18
Resolution 68-18 §101	1, 3, 11
Resolution 68-18 §401	1, 12, 13
Resolution 68-18 §405	1, 12
Resolution 68-18 §409	1, 11, 12
Resolution 68-18 §601	1, 3, 11, 13
Resolution 68-18 §602	1, 3, 11, 12
Resolution 68-18 §604	1, 12, 13
Resolution 68-18 §802	1, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶101.53 (16TH ED.).....	22
COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶101.53 (15TH ED.).....	29
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978).....	1, 35
